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Form 59
Rule 29.02(1)

Affidavit

No. VID1023/2023
Federal Court of Australia

District Registry: Victoria

Division: General

Moira Deeming
Applicant

John Pesutto
Respondent

Affidavit of:

Address:

Occupation:

Date:

Peter Llewellyn Bartlett
447 Collins Street, Melbourne VIC 3000
Solicitor

16 August 2024

Contents

Document Details Paragraph Page
number

1 Affidavit of Peter Llewellyn Bartlett sworn on 16 August 1 22024

Annexure PLB-1, being copy of copy of a screenshot of
search results for flights from London, United Kingdom to

2 Melbourne, Australia on 29 September 2024 on the - 5
Skyscanner website at URL
https://www.skyscanner.com.au taken on 16 August 2024
Annexure PLB-2, being copy of copy of a screenshot of
search results for flights from Melbourne, Australia to

3 London, United Kingdom on 5 October 2024 on the - 8
Skyscanner website at URL
https://www.skvscanner.com.au taken on 16 August 2024

4 Annexure PLB-3, being a copy of a screenshot of search - 11
results for accommodation in Melbourne, Australia for a

Fax

John Pesutto
Peter Bartlett

Filed on behalf of (name & role of party)
Prepared by (name of person/lawyer)
Law firm (if applicable) MinterEllison
Tel +613 8608 2677
Email Peter.Bartlett@minterellison.com
Address for service Level 20, 447 Collins Street, Melbourne, Victoria, 3000
(include state and postcode)
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number

period of five nights commencing 30 September 2024 on
Booking.com at the URL https://booking.com taken on 14
August 2024

5 Annexure PLB-4, being an email from the solicitors for the
- 15applicant dated 15 August 2024

I, Peter Llewellyn Bartlett, Solicitor, of 447 Collins Street Melbourne, in the State of Victoria,

say an oath:

1. I am a partner of MinterEllison and am the lawyer for the Respondent in these

proceedings. I am authorised to swear this affidavit on behalf of the Respondent.

2. Nothing in this affidavit or its annexures is intended to waive any client legal or legal

professional privilege. To the extent that any part of this affidavit may be construed as a

waiver of privilege, I withdraw and do not rely on that part of the affidavit.

3. This affidavit is relied upon in support of the Respondent's Interlocutory Application seek

an order pursuant to section 47A(1) of the Federal Court of Australia Act 19 76 (Cth) that

the evidence of Dr Matt Bach be given by audio-visual link (AVL) (Application).

4. Mr Dean Levitan, a solicitor assisting me in this matter, has made enquiries with a view

to ascertaining Dr Bach's capacity to give evidence in person or via AVL. Unless stated

otherwise, I depose to the matters set out in this section of the affidavit based upon

information provided to me by Mr Levitan, which I believe to be true.

Inconvenience to Dr Bach

5. Based on my understanding of the witnesses that are likely to be cross-examined in

these proceedings, the likely order of the trial, and Dr Bach's availability (as set out

below), I anticipate that Dr Bach will give evidence in the third week of the hearing, being

the week commencing 30 September 2024.

6. On 9 August 2024, Mr Levitan enquired with Dr Bach regarding his capacity to travel to

Australia for the purpose of giving evidence in this proceeding from mid-September ­
early October 2024.

7. I am informed by Mr Levitan that Dr Bach informed Mr Levitan that:

(a) Dr Bach is employed as Assistant Headmaster and Head of the Lower School at

Brighton College, England, where he is responsible for the pastoral care of 100

pupils- 55 of whom will be entirely new to the school when the school year
commences on 28 August 2024;
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(b) He is a father to two children, aged 2 and 6 respectively, and shares caring

responsibility with his wife who works part-time. In order to ensure their children will

be taken care of, Dr Bach's wife would need to take time off from work should Dr

Bach be required to attend Court in Australia in person;

(c) Dr Bach's absence from the school will generate significant administrative and

managerial difficulties for his employer given Dr Bach's responsibilities and role in

assisting children settle into the school year, which is a significant transition period;

(d) He teaches classes every day, and this year will teach two year 12 classes, one year

11 class, and one year 9 class, and that his absence for the purpose of this

proceeding would have a significant deleterious impact upon approximately 80

students' learning;

(e) He is scheduled to undertake a work trip to China to engage with Chinese families

considering sending their children to Brighton College between 13-23 September

2024; and

(f) Being required to attend in-person will cause significant inconvenience to Dr Bach,

his employer, and his family.

Expense of in-person attendance

8. On 14 August 2024, I caused a search to be conducted for flights from London, United

Kingdom to Melbourne, Australia on 29 September 2024 on Skyscanner at the URL

https://www.skyscanner.com.au. Annexed to this affidavit and marked PLB-1 is the

screenshot of these search results caused to be taken on 14 August 2024.

9. On 14 August 2024, Mr Levitan caused a search to be conducted for flights from

Melbourne, Australia to London, United Kingdom on 5 October 2024 on Skyscanner at

the URL https://www.skyscanner.com.au. Annexed to this affidavit and marked PLB-2 is

the screenshot of these search results caused to be taken on 14 August 2024.

10. On 14 August 2024, Mr Levitan caused a search to be conducted for accommodation in

Melbourne, Australia for a period of five nights commencing 30 September 2024 on

Booking.com at the URL https://booking.com. Annexed to this affidavit and marked PLB­
3 is the screenshot of these search results caused to be taken on 14 August 2024.

Logistical arrangements in the United Kingdom

11. In my opinion, based upon my experience in conducting litigation through AVL means,

adequate technological and logistical arrangements can be made to facilitate Dr Bach

giving his evidence remotely via AVL.

ATS<2.
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12. I consider that MinterEllison's office in London is a suitable location from which Dr Bach
can give his evidence remotely. MinterEllison's London office is located at 6 Dowgate

Hill, London EC4 2SU, United Kingdom.

13. I have visited MinterEllison's office in London on numerous occasions, and accordingly, I

am very familiar with its facilities.

14. I believe that the MinterEllison office in London has suitable facilities to enable Dr Bach

to give evidence via AVL which will guarantee the following conditions in accordance

with the Court's requirements:

i. A stable internet connection;

ii. An IP address;

iii. Compatibility with Microsoft Teams;

iv. Private and secure conference rooms;

v. Audio-visual equipment suitable for cross-examination including television,

webcam, backup speakerphone and uninterruptible power supply; and

vi. Religious text upon which an oath may be sworn.

15. A solicitor in the employ of MinterEllison can attend and ensure the logistical and

technical requirements are satisfied, including access to an information technology

contact within the firm that can provide further assistance if required.

16. On 15 August 2024, I received an email from the solicitors for the applicant stating that

the applicant opposes the Application. Annexed to this affidavit and marked PLB-4 is a

copy of that email.

Sworn by the deponent
at Melbourne in Victoria
on 16 August 2024
Before me:

Signature of witness

Benjamin Reid
447 Collins Street, Melbourne, Victoria, 3000
An Australian Legal Practitioner within the
meaning of the Legal Profession Uniform Law
(Victoria)

ME_223640586_1
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Annexure Certificate
No. VID1023/2023

Federal Court of Australia

District Registry: Victoria

Division: General

Moira Deeming
Applicant

John Pesutto
Respondent

PLB-1

This is the annexure marked 'PLB-1' referred to in the Affidavit of Peter Llewellyn Bartlett
sworn on 16 August 2024.

A copy of a screenshot of search results for flights from London,
United Kingdom to Melbourne, Australia on 29 September on the

Skyscanner website at URL https://www.skyscanner.com.au taken on
16 August 2024

ME_223640586_1
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< Skyscanner
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Annexure Certificate
No. VID1023/2023

Federal Court of Australia

District Registry: Victoria

Division: General

Moira Deeming
Applicant

John Pesutto
Respondent

PLB-2

This is the annexure marked 'PLB-2' referred to in the Affidavit of Peter Llewellyn Bartlett
sworn on 16 August 2024.

A copy of a screenshot of search results for flights from Melbourne,
Australia to London, United Kingdom on 5 October on the Skyscanner
website at URL https://www.skyscanner.com.au taken on 16 August

2024

ME_223640586_ l
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Annexure Certificate
No. VID1023/2023

Federal Court of Australia

District Registry: Victoria

Division: General

Moira Deeming
Applicant

John Pesutto
Respondent

PLB-3

This is the annexure marked 'PLB-3' referred to in the Affidavit of Peter Llewellyn Bartlett
sworn on 16 August 2024.

A copy of a screenshot of search results for accommodation in
Melbourne, Australia for a period of five nights commencing 30

September 2024 on Booking.com at the URL https://booking.com
taken on 14 August 2024

ME_223640586_1
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ast Melbourne_Aetboume Show_on_mg M/arcacce±;

Bed in 12-Bed Med Dormitory Room
e3in dormitory
1Enke3

/ Free cancellation

Only 3 beds left at this price on our site

Vibe Hotel Melbourne Docklands
++++ ET3
Docklands Melbourne Sr_gn_rap

Guest Room King
Mripe ted :res

/ Free cancellation

/ Noprepayment needed-cay amercer

Only 3 rooms left at this price on our site

a09022 reiaw± ¢

Location 9.4

5nights 1adult

AUD 1,265
Includes taxes and charges

Tm

5 nigh: 1al:

AUD 208
zldes taes and charger

TE

5nigs 1ail:

AUD 1,052
includes taxes and charges

TE

Property rating
Find high-zaity htels and hliday renzas

edrooms 0 +

3a/r30£ 0 +

Neighbourhood

0 Me/bcume 907

[_]Guess tvure are 375

0 Southbank 233

[]cessre= 2;

0 Docklards :

[]wees Mer= 3

ME_223640586_1

Quincy Hotel Melbourne +++ET3
Melbourne8_Melbourne Stoy gn mgr

QuincyQueenor Twin Room

3s.13cbie rZsinges
Only 3 rooms left at this price on our site

Fabotou, fm
see.. Bl

5 nignzs 1adult

uua+us AUD 9480
Includes 1axes and charges

TE
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Annexure Certificate
No. VID1023/2023

Federal Court of Australia

District Registry: Victoria

Division: General

Moira Deeming
Applicant

John Pesutto
Respondent

PLB-4

This is the annexure marked 'PLB-4' referred to in the Affidavit of Peter Llewellyn Bartlett
sworn on 16 August 2024.

A copy of an email from the solicitors for the applicant to the solicitors
for the respondent dated 15 August 2024

ME_223640586_1



Cohen Dietrich

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Jeremy Mare I <jeremy.marel@gilesgeorge.com.au >
Thursday 15 August 2024 02.26 PM
Peter Bartlett; Dean Levitan; Tess McGuire
Petar Strkalj; Patrick George
RE: VID1023/2023 MOIRA DEEMING v JOHN PESUTTO [ME-ME.FID7676918]
[SEC=OFFICIAL]

Dear Colleagues,

We refer to order 15 of the proposed orders which had been provided to Justice O'Callaghan on 8 August- as follows:

15. Should the applicant require Dr Matt Bach's attendance for cross-examination, in accordance with section 4 7A(1) of
the Federal Court of Australia Act 1976 (Cth), Dr Bach is permitted to give evidence at the hearing of these
proceedings via audio-visual link.

Given that we think there will be a real dispute about Dr Bach's evidence, particularly in relation to his evidence as to what
occurred at the meetings on 19 March 2023 referred to at [19]-[37] of his affidavit, and that his credit will likely be the subject of
challenge, and in light of his Honour's comments at the case management hearing (at T3.21-28), we do not consent to leave being
granted under s 47A(1) of the Federal Court of Australia Act 1976 (Cth) for Dr Bach to give evidence remotely.

Kind regards,

Jeremy Marel
Special Counsel

Giles/George
ml 0404 617 354
t/ 1300 163 662

Sydney + Melbourne

Tip the balance in your favour

www.gilesgeorge.com.au

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.

This email (including any attachments) may contain confidential and/or legally privileged information. Confidentiality or privilege are not waived by
receipt in error. If you are not the intended addressee, any use, distribution, disclosure or copying of this email is strictly prohibited.

Fraud alert: Legal regulators have reported an increasing occurrence of fraudsters intercepting emails and inserting their bank account details in
place of the intended account details. To mitigate this risk, you must not deposit or transfer funds using account details provided by us (or anyone
else) via email only. If you receive such an email, phone our office and verify the account details first.

From: Jeremy Ma rel
Sent: Thursday, August 8, 2024 3:35 PM
To: Associate O'CallaghanJ <Associate.OCallaghanJ@fedcourt.gov.au>
Cc: EA - O'Callaghan J <EA.OCallaghanJ@fedcourt.gov.au>; Tess McGuire <Tess.McGuire@minterellison.com>; Dean
Levitan <Dean.Levitan@minterellison.com>; Peter Bartlett <Peter.Bartlett@minterellison.com>; Petar Strkalj
<petar.strkalj@gilesgeorge.com.au>; Patrick George <patrick.george@gilesgeorge.com.au>
Subject: RE: VID1023/2023 MOIRA DEEMING v JOHN PESUTTO [ME-ME.FID7676918] [SEC=OFFICIAL]

Dear Associate,

We act for the Applicant, Moira Deeming.

The Respondent's solicitors have consented to, and are copied in to, this email.

1


